

**Docket No. 23-103**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

IN RE NIMITZ TECHNOLOGIES LLC,

*Petitioner.*

*On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the  
District of Delaware, Nos. Civ. No. 21-1247-CFC, Civ. No. 21-1362-CFC,  
Civ. No. 21-1855-CFC, Civ. No. 22-413-CFC, Hon. Colm F. Connolly*

---

---

**CORRECTED**

**NIMITZ TECHNOLOGIES LLC'S COMBINED PETITION FOR  
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

GEORGE PAZUNIAK  
O'KELLY & O'ROURKE, LLC  
824 North Market Street, Suite 1001A  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
D: (207) 359-8576  
gp@del-iplaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Nimitz  
Technologies LLC*

DECEMBER 21, 2022; CORRECTED DECEMBER 28, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ..... I**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... III**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... V**

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3**

*A. Procedural Background..... 3*

*B. The Panel’s Decision ..... 4*

**REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING ..... 4**

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT CITED BUT OVERLOOKED THE IMPORT OF THE  
PRINCIPLE OF PARTY PRESENTATION AS APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE ..... 4

    II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS NOT ARTICULATED ANY LEGALLY  
JUSTIFIABLE CONCERN JUSTIFYING THE DOCUMENT PRODUCTION ORDER ..... 7

*A. The Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Should Have Precluded  
the Panel From Considering the Memorandum ..... 7*

*B. The Memorandum Is Legally Erroneous ..... 8*

    III. THE PANEL’S DECISION VIOLATES ESTABLISHED LAW OF ATTORNEY  
CLIENT PRIVILEGE..... 10

**ADDENDUM..... - 1 -**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....1**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S.Ct. 1959, 1975 (2020)----- 1, 5

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen*,  
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) ----- 1, 5

*Págan-Lisboa v. SSA*,  
996 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021)----- 6

*Swidler & Berlin v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 399 (1998)----- 1, 12

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011)----- 1, 12

*United States v. Samuels*,  
808 F. 2d 1298 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ----- 5

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
590 U. S. \_\_\_, 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020) ----- 1, 5, 6, 7

*United States v. Zolin*,  
491 U.S. 554 (1989)----- 1, 13

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
449 U.S. 383 (1981)----- 1, 12

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. §281----- 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, §134(2)----- 9

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. Rule 21(b)(4)----- 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 17(a)(1)(G)----- 9

Federal Circuit Rule 21(a)(5) ----- 7
